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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-636

ANSWERED ON- 07/02/2025


PROPOSAL FOR MEGA TEXTILE PARKS IN TELANGANA


636. SHRI ANIL KUMAR YADAV MANDADI:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government has any proposal to setup Mega Textile Parks in Telangana considering the State’s vast resources as well as availability of human resources;


(b) if so, the details thereof; and


(c) whether Government has any proposal to impart skill training to suitable persons who are already engaged in the field of textiles?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SHRI PABITRA MARGHERITA)


(a) & (b): With a view to attract investment, boost employment generation and position itself strongly in the global market, the Government has approved setting up of 7 (Seven) PM Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks in Greenfield/Brownfield sites with world class infrastructure including plug and play facility with an outlay of Rs. 4,445 Cr for a period of 2021-22 to 2027-28.

The Government has finalized 7 sites viz. Tamil Nadu (Virudhnagar), Gujarat (Navsari), Karnataka (Kalaburagi), Madhya Pradesh (Dhar), Uttar Pradesh (Lucknow), Maharashtra (Amravati) and one in Telangana (Warangal) for setting up of PM MITRA Parks.

(c):    The Ministry is implementing (SAMARTH)- Scheme for Capacity Building in Textile Sector (SCBTS),

with the objective to provide demand driven, placement oriented National Skill Qualification Framework (NSQF) compliant skilling programmes to incentivize and supplement the efforts to the industry in creating jobs in the organized textile (excluding spinning & weaving) and related sectors and to provide skilling and skill-upgradation in the traditional sectors. As on 03.02.2025, a total of 3,57,949 beneficiaries have been trained (passed) and 2,86,206 beneficiaries have been placed under “SAMARTH”; out of which,

9,149 beneficiaries have been trained (passed) and 7,539 beneficiaries have been placed under “SAMARTH” in the State of Telangana.
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